in-ar_r_o'jemr,ﬂ with
Rule 35111 of the AM 23

Irsoheency ‘England

& fisles) Rulzs 210 Notice of move from administration

% Oaracraph 8408; of

Schedule B1 of tha to dissolutiOﬂ

Insobeency Ac 1386,

3
Companies House

-
<
[=]
"4
2
=
<
w

B

17/03/2018

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

1 |
Company number {?EI’Q_HE—EFE

Company rame in full | Bright Ideas Studio Limited

‘t/as Seasons Restaurant and Coffee Lounge

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals,

u Court details

Court name l High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

|
;””“mbw ofof7i2fofefafol [z T T T [ 1

Administrator's name

Full foraname(s) Andrew

Surname Pear

ﬂ Administrator’s address

Building name/number [Arundel House1 Amberley Court
street | Whitworth Road

Post town '[Crawiey

County/Region rWest Sussex

s RN TKIC
Country r

04/17 Version 1.0




CAM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

Administrator's name ©

Full forarame{s)

| Richard

Surname

' Keley

@ Other adminsstrator
Use this section to tall us about
anather adminisirater,

Administrator’s address @

Building name/numberiArundel House1 Amberley Court

Straet [Whitworth Road
Post town ] Crawley
County/Region ( West Sussex

Postcode

Country

FWFWTFWT

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
anather administratar,

7

Final progress report

’7 ! have attached a copy of the final progress report

Sign and date ( T

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

"5 GG Glelils

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23 |

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

mesenter information mmportant information

Your do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be

visible ta searchers of the public recard.

Zantact nara Sue Markham here tc Send

memEne - BM Advisory You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however far expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Arundel House1 A : .
eT Amberley Court The Registrar of Companias, Companies House,

Whitworth Road Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

-_—

Ty

o
=y

BN

A5 (Gwn Cra\‘.vley
eI West Sussex

,——[R—]H IT[T[——V’X_[L— Further information

-

Caunry
': For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companiashouse
{ Telegh sre 01293 410333/ 01293 428530 or email enguiries@companieshousea.gov.uk
FA checiist This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing. forms page on the website at

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on tha public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided frez of charge by Companies House. 04717 Versaion 1.0




BM Advisory

Carporata Advisory & Rastruzturing

Arandst House
TO THE MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS T Amberizy Court
Winitworth Raad

N
alzy RHTT1 7XL

—
.

T+44 (01233 410 333
F 44 (011233 423 530

www,bm-advisory.com

Our ref: SM/BRICO2AP

15 March 2018

Dear Sirs

Bright Ideas Studio Limited — In Administration {“the Company”)

Company Number: 03934672

High Court of Justice No. CR - 2017 - 007209

Registered Office: Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex, RH11
7XL (formerly 30-34 Morth Street, Hailsham, East Sussex, BN27 1DW)

Richard Keley and I, of BM Advisory of Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex,
RH11 7XL, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 29 Septamber 2017, following an application
by the directors. The Notice of Appeintment was filed in the High Court of Justice under raferance number CR -

2017 - 007208,

The Joint Administrators have exercised all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the Notice ¢f
Appointment.

The purpose of this final report is to inform craditors that the Administration will move to dissolution for the
reasons set out below. Accordingly, 1 now provide creditors with a final account of the Administration, for the
period 29 September 2017 to 16 March 2018 and a copy of form AM10 is attached. This raport should be raad
in conjunction with my earlier reports te creditors, copies of which are avaiiable on request.

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incerporated on 23 February 2000 and commenced trading as a retailer at The Waterfront,
Soversign Harbour, Eastbourne BN23 5UZ. At the point of Administration the Company occupied units 2, 3, 4
and 7. The recession of 2008/09 had an adverse effact on the retail business and the Company diversified into
designer goods, ladies shoes and ladies fashion. As the recession continued, the Company struggled ta meet the
high overheads associated with its premises,

in 2013, the directors, Mr Stephen and Mrs Christine Nock (“the Directors”) decided to create a foed and drink
offering in two of the units and continue the retail operations in the remaining two units. As the food and drink
side of the business grew, the retail offering began to suffer and the Directors took the decision to close the
retail side of the business but had to still pay rent for ali four units. The Directors attempted te come to an
arrangement with the landlord to relzase the Company from the lease of unit 7 since the rent cbligations in
respact of this unit had a detrimental impact on the Company’s profitability, however the landlord confirmed this

was not possibie.

v32d onthe Uatad Kirgdom ta at g

3 Parerars, angafrants and Mazieg s
S5F sy wer which they 3 2pooinied and Tontract wtbour perscaal lubibioe SM Adwser LR 5

p b Elauhiny o akmersing mman e fon Bosiiad Lad Gy e e mar O 3R04 Pe! st e 32 35 sk Steaat Eondon ETIA LR Foaaland

srasntarars Sy ke At

Sators and 3Gt gty e 20y



In 2017, with incr2asing pressure from ill-health being suffered by one of the Diractors and in Iignht of the
Company’s financial situation, the Directors sought professional advice from BM Advisory to explore the options
available which included securing additional funding, a Company Voluntary Arrangement, Creditors” Voluntary
Liguidation or Administration which were all considerad together with selling the business as a whole,

As outlined in the Administrators’ proposals, the purpose of the Administration was to achieve a better result for
creditors as a whole than would have bean likely if the Company had bean placed directly into Liguidation. This
was accomplished by the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets of the Company to 4 Seasons Eastbourne
Limited (“the Purchaser”) for tatal consideration of £50,000 shortly after the appointment of the Administrators.
The sale saved the jobs of the Company’s workforce as the Company’s 29 employees wera transfarrad to the
Purchaser in accordance with the provisions of the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)

Regulations 2006 ("TUPE").

Following my appointment, time was spent monitoring the licanse to occupy which was grantad to the Purchaser
in respect of the trading premises at units 2, 3 and 4 for a period of 4 months from the completion of the sale.
The lease for unit 7 was nct required by the Purchaser and was surrendered by the Administrators on 14
November 2017, The Administrators spent time administering the licence and liaising with the Purchaser and
landiord as raquired and ensured that all rent, service charges and insurance costs which accrued over the period
of the licence were discharged in full. The Administrators alsc assistad with the assignments of the leases for
units 2, 3 and 4 to the Purchaser once this had been agreed betwsen the Purchaser and the larndlord.

Further work undertaken during the Administration ralatad ko realising the cash at bank and included asking for
the Company’s bank account to be closed and for the remaining funds te be paid to the Administration estate
account. 1 also issued the employees with notice of my appointrnent and confirmed to them that their
employment had been transferrad to the Purchaser under TUPE and subsequently dealt with any queries that
the empioyses had. I also considered and investigated other potential assats which included instructing
independent agents CAPA, to review and pursue any business rates rebatzs available to the Company on a
cantingent fee basis. It was concluded that there wera no rebates avaliable to the Company.

During the Administration, time has been spent time in fuifilling the statutory compliance and reporting
obligations in order to bring the Administration to an end. Work incfuded but was not limited to: cass
managament, case prograssion which included periodic reviews, sending statutory notifications to members and
creditors, issuing notice of my appointment to the Registrar of Companies, advertising notice of my appointment
in the London Gazatte and completing and submitting post appointment tax returns to HM Revenue & Customs
which included arranging for the Company to be de-registerad for VAT. | have also completed an investigation
into the trading activities of the Company and the conduct of its diractors and submitted my repoert. Time has
also been spent in maintaining and processing the Administration bank account for receipts and payments to
conclusion (including reviewing and billing feas and expenses as appropriate). I also sent notice of my
appointment to The Pensions Regulator, Pension Pretection Fund and NEST in regard to the Company’s NEST
defined contribution pension scheme. The Pensions Regulator has also been notified that the Company has
ceased trading and no longer has any emplayees to auto-enrol into a workplace pension scheme.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals attached at Appendix I were approved by correspondence on 26 October 2017.
Thera has been no amendment or deviation from the proposals.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix IT, is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for this reporting period,
29 September 2017 to 16 March 2018 detailing a nil balance. The funds were held in an interest bearing estate

account.
ASSETS
Equipment

The Directors estimated in their Statement of Affairs ("SoA”) that £36,000 would be realised in respect of the
Company's plant and machinery, fixtures and fittings and furniture and equipment. £36,000 was realised as part
of the pre-packaged sale to the Purchaser on 29 September 2017.

(3]



Wet and Dry Stock

It was estimatad In the SoA that the residual closing wer and dry stock would reaise £3,999. This sum was
realised as part of the pra-packaged sale.

Property Leases

It was estimated in the SoA that the property l=asas would realise £1. This sum was realised as part of the pre-
packaged sals.

Wine Dispensers

£6,300 was received from an independent third party for the purchase of two wina dispensers. This was more
than anticipatad in the proposals as the Company purchased the wine dispensers after finaiising the leasa

agreement and settling all outstanding obligations in place with Investec.

Cash at Bank

It was estimated in the ScA that the Company had cash at bank of £1,000 which was estimated to realise the
same. The sum of £1,679.94 was recaived from Nabwest Bank Plc.

Goodwill

It was estimatad in the SoA that the Company’s goodwill would realise £10,000. This sum was realised as part
of the pre-packaged sale.

Bank Interest

Bank interast of £7.80 has been raceived,
LIABILITIES

Secured creditor

The Company does not have any secured craditors.

Preferential creditors

Thera are no prefarential creditors. Undar the tarms of the sala agreement, all employees of the Company were
transfarrad to the purchaser undar the Transfar of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006,

Unsecured creditors - Trade and expense

The directors’ SOA estimated that the Company had trade and expense creditors totalling £322,168.33. The Joint
Administrators have received claims totalling £304,037.30. No adjudication of these daims has been undertaken

as there are insufficient funds to pay a dividend.
Unsecured creditors — HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC")

The directers’ SOA estimated that the Company owed HMRC £41,359.65 in respect of unpaid VAT and PAYE, An
initial claim totalling £8,863.80 has been received from HMRC in respect of under payments of PAYE. Mo
adjudication of this claim has been undertaken as thare are insufficient funds to pay a dividend.

Unsecured creditors — Landlord

The directors’ SOA estimatad that the Company had pre-Administration liabilities to its tandlord totalling
£52,543.29 in respect of unpaid rent and service charges. No claim has been received,



DIVIDEMNDS

A dividand has nct bean declarad (o any class of craditor as net assat raalizations were insufficient to mest the

costs and expensas of the Administration.

PRESCRIBED PART

The Prescribed Part Fund is created out of the Company’s net floating charge property pursuant to Section 178A
of the Insclvancy Act 1938 (“the Act”), as long as the flosting charge was ragistered latar than 15 September

2003,

As pravicusly advised, thers is rno floating charge registerad aftar 15 September 2003 and therefore the
prescribed part did nat apply.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

I undertook an initial investigation inte the Company’s affairs to sstablish whether there were any potantial asset
recovaries or conduct matters that justified further invastigation, taking into account public interest and the potential
r=coveries and costs involved.  have recovarad the Company’s accounting records, obtained copy bank statements
far the six months pricr to my apocintment and comparag information in the Company’s accounts with that in the
statament of affairs. I have made enquiries where necessary and concluded that there were no matters that justified

further jnvestigation.

Within three months of my appointment as Administrator, [ was raquired to submit a confidential report to the
Secratary of State to include any matters which came to my attantion during the ccurse of my work, which may have
indicatad that the conduct of any past or present diractor would make tham unfit to be concarned with the
management of a company. I confirm that my repeort has been submitiad,

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 25 Qctober 2017, creditors appravad BM Advisory’s pra-Administration costs by correspondence, in the
amount of £22,500 and disbursements of £96.45 plus VAT,

Pra-Administration fees of £22,500 and disbursements of £93.43, plus VAT which ralats to travel expenses, have
been paid.

Pra-appointment agant’s fees of £7,500 plus VAT and disbursements of £358.09 plus VAT have been paid in
accordance with creditor approval to Key Appraisal Limited for their assistance in greparing an inventory of the
assets of the Company and producing an indenendent valuation report and business sale memorandum for the
Company. Key Appraisal alsg assisted in markating and selling the business and assets of the Company to achieve

the purpose of the Administraticn.

Further pre-appointment agent’s commission of £5,000 plus VAT has been paid in accordance with creditor
approval to Transagents for their assistance in identifying, contacting and introducing the Purchaser and
subsequent input through the final stagas of the sale procass.

Pre-appointment solicitor’s faes of £3,000 plus VAT and disbursements of £51 plus VAT have been paid in
accordance with creditor approval to Fortis Law for their assistance in preparing the sale and purchase agreement
documentation and acting for the Administrators in completing the sale.

Further pre-appointment solicitor’s fees of £720 pius VAT and disbursements of £50 plus VAT were paid in
accordance with creditor approval to Cognitive Law Limitad, for their assistance in preparing the appointment
documentation to place the Company into Administration, and to file the appointment decumentation at Court.



JOINT ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION

It was agreed by correspondence on 26 October 2317, that the Joint Administrators be ramunerated by referenc
to time properly spent by tham and their staf in attending to matfars arising in the Administration of th
Company,

During this reporting period, from 29 September 2017 to 15 March 2018, a total of 160.60 hours hava been
spent at a cost of £30,683, resulting in an average hourly charge out rate of £223.44. This is comparad to an
anticipatad 79.70 hours at an average hourly rate of £254.40, which [ estimatad at the outset of my appointment.
A summary of my time costs for this reporting pericd and the work undertaken is attached at Appendix ITI, together
with a comparison to the original fee estimate approved by creditors and B Advisory’s policy on fees.

The sum of £17,919.99 plus VAT has been drawn against these time costs to data, in this reporting period. Tha
Joint Administrators’ remuneration has been within the original fee estimate provided to creditors. As a result of
the following wiork, time costs exceeded the original estimate, however, due to insufficient assat realisations I
did not seek further fee approval and only drew remuneration up to my original estimate

» Monitering and managing the licance to occupy in raspect of the leasehold premises, including managing
the collection and payment of rent, insurance and service charges which has taken more time than
originally estimated, and assisting in the assignment of new leases to the Purchaser.

*  Corrasponding with the former employees and advising them of cur appointment and their employment
rights. This was not anticipated in our original estimate.

* Additional time spent on conducting a review of the books and records of the Company. The level of
records racefved ranged over a number of years and took lenger to review than originally anticipated.

s The level of creditors who had queries exceeded what was originally anticipatad.

Detailed below ara the expenses I expectad ko incur during the Administration and what I have incurred in this
reporting pericd, tegether with details of what has been paid in this pericd and what remains unpaid.

Estimated Incurred Incurred Paid during Remains

total cost in period  todate period unpaid
£ £ £ £ £
Statutory advertising  Category 1 142.00 68.70 68.70 68.70 0.00
Printing Category 2 30.00 52.50 52.50 52.50 0.00
Postage Category 1 85.00 5%.85 59.85 59.85 0.00
Storage Category 1 118.00 244.18 244,18 244.18 0.00
Bond Category 1 162.00 162.00 162,00 152.00 0.00
Insurance Category 1 0.00 168.00 168.00 168,00 C.00
TOTAL 537.00 755.23 755.23 755.23 0.00

The expenses incurred exceaded details originally given to creditors. This was as a result of abtaining open cover
insurance which was put in place following our appointment as Administrators and remained in place until the
completion of sale and was omitted in error from our original propasal. Alse, it was not envisaged that the
estimated cost for storage sale would be as high as they were. This was due to the volume of books and records
of the Company received.

During the Administration, I Instructzd CAPA a professional agent ta review and recovar any available rates
refunds. It was agreed that any appointment would be on a contingent fee basis based on a percentage of
realisations. CAPA carried out all the appropriate checks and confirmed that they were unable to identify any
recoverable amounts. No fees were paid to CAPA.

A guide to fees can be found at www bm-advisory.com/resources! and providas information relating tc
Administrators’ remuneration. A hard copy is available on request.

Please note that any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with concurrance of at least 5% in value of the total
unsecured creditors, may request further information in respect of the Administrators’ remuneration and
expenses, This must be sent in writing to the Administrators within 21 days of receipt of this progress report,

il



Furtharmore, any szcured craditor, or unsecurad creditor with at least 13% in value of the total unsacured
creditors, is entitled to challangs the remunaration and expensas. Any chalenge must Ee brought within eight

weeks of receipt of this prograss report.

EMDING THE ADMINISTRATION

As there are insufficient funds to declars a dividend to unsecurad craditors and no further assets to realise, the
Administration is now complete and my filas will be closad, As agreed by creditors in the Joint Administrators’
Proposals, a notice was sent to the Registrar of Companies on today to move tha Administration to dissolution.
Tha Company will be deemed to be dissolved thrae months from the registration of the notice, a copy of which

is attached at Appendix IV.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability in respect of any act of theirs immediately after they
cease to be Administrators of the Company,

FURTHER INFORMATION

Information about our complaints procedure, Profassional Indemnity insurance and the Provision of Services
Regulatiens, can be found at www.bm-advisory.com/about/legals-compliance/. Should you require any further
information, please do not hesitate to contact Sue Markham on 01253 452844 or ernail sue.markham@bm-

advisory.com,

4 ours faithfully
For and on hehalf of
B i/ght Ideas Studio Limitad

\ I~
Andrew Pear
Joint Administrator



ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS

(a)

(b)

(c)

{d)

{f)

(@)

The Administrators continue ta manage the business, afairs and progerty of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration such that:

{(iy  they realise any cash and amounts held in the Company’s bank account{s), administer the ficence
to occupy and review the possibility of any tax refunds and/or rate rebates due to the Company;

(iiy  they dispose of the Company's ownarship of such assets at such time(s) on such terms as thay
consider expedient;

(#y  they investigatz and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may hava against any
person, firm or company whether in contract or ctherwise, including any officer or former officer
of the Company or any persan, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods cr sarvices
to the Company;

(iv) in addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as thay
in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in ordaer to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of
those assats, or of any purpese incidental to these proposals.

The Administration will continue {subject to the statutory provisions reaiating to automatic tarmination)
until the reafisable assets of the Company have been realised and all liabilities incurred during the
Administration have been discharged or untl such a time as deemed appropriata by the Administrators.
Based on current information, it is anticipated that the Administration will end by:

(i3 filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of Companies. The Company wiil then be
automatically disscived three months after the notice is registered, or
(i} placing the Compeany into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in order to facilitale a dividend

payment to unsecured creditors, or
{Hi) the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the compuisory liquidation of the

Company, or
(iv) making an apolication to Court for an order that the Administration ceases, or
(v) giving notice to the Court, craditors and Pegistrar of Companies that the objective of the

Administration has been achiaved.

In the event that the Administration cannot be completad within twelve months and the Administrators
are of the view that it is in the creditors’ intarest, they may propose to seek an extension of their
appointment from the craditors and/or the Court pursuant to paragraph 76 of Scheduie Bl to the Act.

in the event that the Administrators are of the view that it is appropriate for the Company to move from
Administration into Liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Administrators be authorised to
take steps to place the Company into whichever Liquidation process they, at their discretion, deem
appropriate. In either circumstance, it is proposed that the Administrators would take the appeointment
as Joint Liquidators of the Company and that thay will act jointly and severally in their duties. In relation
to moving into Crediters’ Voluntary Liguidation, and in accordance with paragraph 83(7), creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator(s), provided that the nomination is made after
the receipt of these proposals but before these proposals are approved.

The Administrators be at liberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, including profassional fees,
as are considered to be incidental to the achievement of the purpose of the Administration or for the
purposes set out herein or o the Administrators' statutory duties.

The Administrators propose o be remunerated by reference to time properly spent both for their services
as Administrators and also for their staff in attending to matters as set out in their fee estimate, The
Administrators’ remuneration will be agreed by the Creditors’ Committee or by creditors, in the event

that no Committee is formed.

The Administrators be at liberty to recharge category 2 disbursements as detailed in the circulated
Creditors guide to Administrators’ fees,



(hi

(i)

{d)

The Adminisirators be at liberty to pay costs and ramuneration in relation 1o proposals (2} and (f) abos

when funds become avaiiable,

The Administrators will consult with the creditors’ committee, if formed, at approoriate intervals
concerning the conduct of the Administration and the implemantation of these proposals and whera they
consider it expedient, obtain the sanction of that committee on behalf of the craditors of the Company
{and without further rafarance to the genera! body of creditors) to any proposad action on the part of

the Administrators.

The Administrators ba discharged from diability in respect of any act of theirs immediataly aftar they
cease t0 be Administrators of the Company.



Bright Ideas Studio Limited t/as Seasons Restaurant and Coffee Lounge
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 29/09/2017

From 29/09/2017

Page t ol

i
!

o\
\

4

r?\_/

of Affairs To 16/03/2018 To 16/03/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Leasehold property ML NIL
36,000.00 Equipment 36,000.00 35,000.00
3,999.00 VWat and Dry Stock 3,959.00 3,999.00
1.0 Property Leases 1.00 1.00
Wine Dispensers £,3C0.00 5,300.00
Fent Received MIL NIL
1,006.0C Cash at bank 1,679.94 1,679.54
14,000.0C Gocdwill 10,000.00 10,060.00
Bank intersst (gross) 7.80 7.80
57,587.74 57,987.74
COST OF REALISATIONS
Officaholders' fass 17,915.99 17,919.55
Officenolders' expenses 343.05 343.05
Prz-appointment Officaholders' fees 22,500.00 22,500.00
Pra-Appointment Office Holders' Expe 93.43 93.43
Praz-appointment Agants' fees & Disbu 12,898.05 12,8%8.09
Pra-appointment Legal fzes & Disburs 3,821.00 3,821.0C
Storage costs 244.18 244,18
Insurance 168.00 153.00
(37,987.74; (57,937.74)
UMSEZURED CREDITCRS
(322,168.33) Trade & axpense craditors MNIL MIL
(41,35%.65) HMRC NIL NEL
(52,543.29) Landlord NIL NIL
ML MIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{10C.GC) Ordinary sharzholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(365,181.27) o~ (0.00) {0.00)
PEPRESENTED BY /
!
NIL

Andraw Pear
Jaint Administrator



*SIONRRID JO JYRUBY ALY S SPAODAI 0 JPIG W AREG Payl € I5WRDR @R ARW JSPIOY A0 Ay SUOUDE JO SUONIESUR SNODICSAS AUP AJRUSD! OF SPIODSI pUe SY00g Buimainsy

312 "SI0H205 "SIURUN0IIE

YURG AN SR NS “Saimd DI JURAMAL WO uaneuLoj Blnneigo pue Buppas Ag saiaagial 19558 [enualed DUANUAR 61 M31A B Lra UoReBrsaaur oy ue Busnpun
13y vonesyenbsig) 5107334 Aurdwos a1 Ag paanbal se SISIANP Ml JO 1INPUOS 241 U0 woda 2 Buuedalg

"SPIOIA] PUR SH00Q 5, AUBCILIO] 2 BLNEA1 IS
“SPAIDAI PUB SH000 5 AUSGWT Ayl BulIsaDsy
SNOLLYDILSIANT

‘(3qeandde $8) 1R I0/DUR ASNOY SARCILOD 18 $hiodai/SIUNeDe (Bulf Bripg
“SIMILAW PUR 501IPAS 01 SUCRfSINaIIe (guy Buinsst pue fiutmaas ‘Bulipdaly
‘sanued JURA3JRI LI PUR JEkiH WY SJuesea ansop Bn3as

‘siunas we] uonesodie) Buny pue Buredasd

‘suImat |wa busy pue Guusdasg

“(siqenide 58} LAG) JO/PUe FSNOH 53AURCLINT 1P SsLnjal Diprg

SIS PUE 5101012 O} SHodal ssaaboid Bisnssi pue buimaiaal ‘Ouledsld
“3L00 3am 3L DUREILED pUR EUISAsIAAn)

asuy oyl Ju 556010 31 0 Saaiaa) 2Ponad DUNBLDUN

“sesei] Apagsenb @ uo puo Ajeuad Jgnads aus jo Axenbape gl Duradinsy

“{ajgemdde e} sioupars jo sanpasasd voispap Gundeus pue SvgUaw Jo sBUNAAL [RrEUSE BUHY puE Gusaeun]

‘puod Aljenst Jads 2 Buieng
sawm P uojsuad Aueduiod poaynuan o3 LONER U SUOBEBIGN AIOINIRIS UM (2R
"5WBLP5 LosuRd Auedwod Ajnuant 0) S3LIESS AI0NIRIs NPT

BHATRG AP U WBUNWOCAIe 5,13p(o1] 23140 a1 Buisiaape Buipnaul uswiuodde 1o poanbas Se SIaYl0 pUe S10URa2 0] SHONEIoU AIGINIENS Baalag

SE ||am 58 "Ase) TR IO SAMIBSIN),

3523 041 01 BLIiE a1 spews pue acuapucdsaliog g2 (s Buigag

eup Aiessanau Gupndul pur aemyos Jusiinbeur anpeid Aduaafosu LD 2522 3u dn Humag

53|l) @sed JuoaDaR/ENsAud dn Bulay
FINVIIEWOD ANOLALYLS

NNIIP UG A5 S IADI YO AL 10 SHON.DUeIR JenGar Buikelapun
HOCGUSES $,J3p|nY 2o 3y BuBeue pue Bulneeiy ‘iniean
NS HIKY BYSA S EDIRY Y0 3 DUBELRL pue Bunewta Dl D

“1§935 0F SUDUINNSL AWaAlD pue 53 Ayl Y Bugeap J0) AGmens aleudosdde ue Busaap - Bueeld g ABa1my

ONTNNYId ONY NOTLVHISINEAAY

:5uoNeliqa SINAP AX0TMEIS N0 33310

IS AL 1A (B3 03 UAYELRPUN A5 0] PRINDAL SBA Dite Mo pRpe1ap sy ponad Burtiodal sy un usHeLApUN oM & 3 ABLInS ¥

ttgze O B89°9E 09°091 Yo RIT 00°888'9C 09091 OFEST 0002207 brer w101
MNMMMM .mwm mmmm m”mmvum gm.,mm 0677 00's9L'E i34 SENRIU YRS 35T
noare' m's 15987 10°5ts'E 314 05477 05265 00s LIpI1y
050's 251 cﬂ.mmm ML TbrT 050 81 SUDNESI|PR) 155
05 RhL'LT 00T ol sLeE bG'17 0ATIS7 b0t sucnebnsanuy
05 BTy iz i 056k LT 8,792 00°00€ 0T 0868 anmprhue Lonmg
B g 05nE 05bIk'y b7 noees ng'g fuuugd pue LonesHIDY

ZDE.«.EPw-Zu.Sn_q 4040

OTH3d 31CHM

"Alosinpy we

R | i E]
. B3u) Jho

. J903 ,.
Bbieyyafivioay - peteuipisy

Cmay
" snoy
potewpsy -

FEVWILED TYNIDTNO

‘F1GZ HIRW DT 01 £T0T 12qusldag 57 poltad syy BULINP UINFUSPUN WIOM JO Alewiuins

NOLIYHISINTWGY NY - dILIKIT OIANLS SYIGT THDTHE



RICNRNSKILLIPY A §o sua)eligo pue spmiaanbaz 21 Jasc 01 pannbal 3 jiis 100 'SIAUEA O WA [POouRng PRAR anift e
"PRINDAL UM (LR SR 5ASERE JO SUILIBPSD SUL SAPDINI 0SjR pUE AAN330 03 SAIURN| 34 [R35IUPE 01 JSPH0 UT UMELIANUN HIGM 5353051 SIa1R01 0ads asan, -

‘suORDIgn A10UmElS N a0 Hed

SR A2AD 200 20uslldsa o) pue s3uanl Iy - UIes J0 Spuoda) uieluew pue AURCUIGT) AU JO SI0YEI2 SNORA BUL LM 1ED 0} PRINba) Yiom 2yl s10asaidal s.0mpaun,

OURS AU U 13T AR I 0 SpEEp s Imps AL JO JYSUAY 3] JoJ ASED AY] LK SIHSSR LKAOLNY 3U) 3SI|BA: O] U2YR)ISpUn 2 03 PRARDD) Yiom 3y) S1URsIdas UDNESIRS 1358y, -

PAMIIARS B4 0 PRU PUe PRARIAI AR
BLL O SH0IRT PUR SYO0A JO JINOWE AU 0 AP PSS J9H) DATIXD DUIT NG "1KKI1 ALY UL IAO 155 218 S3WOIN0 PUR UBYELRRUN SUONBBISAALL 3L 10 SIIG “PRIRUAY
STEH IR Uaao3al epeaad are asang SSR[UN SIOUPALT O IYALRG [RIURLY 131D OU SBY PUP suoyebngo AIoImes no s AIdied o1 painbal yI1om aty) suasasds) SuoieGIsaaly, -

an

SUGREDNIG AKRIEIS N0 1320 0 LayepSpun (] 0] 5B AT SIONPAID M) O] WRUA [RIUBLIY 13D anify aour ss
03 AIPSSAIA AT Yaim 193300 FED 31 J0 SIONINNY AIDTNIRIS 24T LI PAAOAUE YoM U] Suasardal Binedar pus asueduios Aimnieig, -

A1 YRS A0S A uosiaaxing e

) "BNPIIY AJUANDSUT JO SIUMIFIR)G AN PUR UORR[SIBA] AJUDAIDSU 3 Japun suoEbqe PUE SIUFLAINGAT AIOINGEls Jno 13U 03 UMIELIAPUN 37
01 5B INQ “SIOUNR Y B 0 153HAG PRURLIY YR 0 AN 100 SA0P 1] 35e a1 1O SUDIRIUNY RANBSIULLPE SUNNGE U UL PSAOAUL OM RUY $TUas3sdas Guiuuepd pug UoNRRNSRINIY, -

159308

pRANDAL UBYM pUR Y 53583 DU irps n
*ADNDZ0 G} SP50230 YT IDTRASIIHIPR O] 2P uF oM DulPLS
SHILEYI DE4103dS ISV

084S Jinthaleuew a30esd ASUSADSUL B4) 110 USHBWLIDJUI JORDRI 31ep o) dn Biiuigy

“SWIRD ALY MUIPUEGM SUOESIAANOD BUOHEREY PRI SRR “2IUAPUNdSA1InD J0UP=D e Lm Eanje
“waunundde Buimoyo) JumuAoidhuiz gayy Guipseba) saskoldum Y Gupiodsa e

SYOLIQIUD

SP1snjal 3l seausne RINAed mae ng sluafie pagiienads Buanasig

FRINOINE AT JO 2IN502 PUL SRIVLI2G JPAID AUR JAA03RS 03 NURG B Ul DuIsien
P 1 3AD) aueInsU) A o ssauRadowkie pur Ajigenns ayy Buuapuow ApPnfay
SIRRER JRAG AIPMSLI APNNS e iy

KOILYSITVYIY LISEY




B ADVISORY

STATEMENT OF POLICY OM FEES IM INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

Introduction
This statament nas Sesn pracarad ¢ accordarcs wiin guideires sar 2t m Statament of rss

Recovery Prafessiorals (R3),

vengy Pract.ce 9 ssued by fhe Asscuation of B

Tre foficwing informaton anpues to all sprcinuments of fartners, direciors, consultants or staff of BM Adwisery, 1o act as any of the falcwirg:-
Liquidater, Racaiver, Administrator or Adnsinist-ative Racsiver of a Limizad Corrpany or Umited Liakbility Partnership

Trustze in Bankruptcy

Supersisor of an Individual, Cempany or Parinership Volurtary Arrangement

Administrator uncer the Inscivant Estatas Order

unt of the fees payatle to the Office Helcer be

When acorg as Memineeg, the provisicr
Holder's sugectad time costs ansing as rafarrac

3 G
specified withir the Bebter's propesals. Sud
tc belowi.

of the [ ccl‘fer«:‘/ Act 1388 [tha Act™} requira that the amo
i fees will naverthaless be fiusd 1o teke accoury of the Office

Policy on feas

In accordance wih the Act, the Cffice Helder may seek aporoval of thelr rarmuneraton oither on a fued fee basis, on 3 perc
costs basis. When an Offica Holder’s fags ara charged by referenca to time ceosts, they will ba chsrged at the firm’s usual ratas apeiicable at the time the
work is carried out. Rates may e varied fram time to tims, at the sclz discretion of BM Advisary, and such charges wil ke notified in ratraspect with
each report to Crecitors. [t is the policy of BM Advisory to use 2s junior grade of staff as compatible with the effcdent concuct of the matter in order to
ersure cosis arz kept {0 @ minimum. Time s rcorded in 6 minut2 units with supporting narrative o explain the work undertakan.

entage basis or on 3 e

As at 1% March 2014 the ratss aprlicatle ara:

Grade £
Parther 1 436
Partner 2 380
Assgciate Diracter 363
Senior Manager 340
Manager 31c
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Admiriseator 248
Adminisirator 1 185
Administrator 2 135
Junicr Adminisirator 125
Cashiar 115
Suppart stait 85

Ratas vary between incividuals, reflecting axperiance and qualification. For certain more complex tasks, EM Advisary may seak to apgly a higher rate in
respect of work undertaken, but subjact to prior authorisation in accordanca with the Act

Further information on the manner in which an Gffice Holder's fees may Ge fixed, can be found in the guidence nctes on gur websit2: www bm:

advisory comirzsaureas).

Disbursements
Disbursements ars categerised ag either Catsgery 1 or Category 2,

Catagory 1 experses ara cirectly referatle to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the case or BM Adviscry, in the case of the
latter, the invoice makas reference to, and therefors can be directly abributed to, the case. These distursements ars recoveratle in ful from the case
without the cricr agprovai of creditors either by a direct payment from the case or, whera 8M Advisory has made payment on behaif of the case, by @

acharge of t"e amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of category | disburserments are statutory advertising, external meeting room hirz,
axternal storage and specific bond insuranca.

Catagory 2 esperses ar2 incurrad by 8M Advisory and recharged to the case; they arz not atiributad to the case by a third party invoice andsor they

may include a profit element. These disbursaments are racoverabla in full from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge beirg
approved by creditors in advanca. Examples ¢f Category 2 disbursements are photeccopying, intarnal room hire and internal storage.

It is proposed that the folloving Catzgory 2 disbursements ara racovered:

Meeting room hira Up to £200
Postage E0.51-£2.25
Miteage {per mila) £0.43
Photocopies (per sheet} £0.15
Storage {per dox per month?} £0.35

The costs recharged are based upcn the actual cost of the materials used or the costs which would have been incurred if that service had been sour-ed
extarrally.



